
Durham County Government  
Agenda Action Form Supplemental Document – Contract Approval   

 

  1 | P a g e  
 

Agenda Action Form Overview 

The Board is requested to authorize the County Manager to authorize a contract amendment to 

Funds Reservation 26-104 in the Amount of $6,120 to Pinam Construction, Inc. for additional 

work needed due to unforeseen conditions for a total contract amount of $161,090.78. 

 

The approved funding to support this project uses Pay-As-You-Go capital funds allocated to 

support the County Ongoing Parking Lot resurfacing program. 

 

Background/Justification  

Durham County Government’s current paving infrastructure is over five years old and due for 

replacement. It has reached maximal use, and at risk of degradation due to its age. Delaying the 

replacement will put the current infrastructure at risk. The paved areas selected are critical 

strategic infrastructure for Durham County Government.  

 

Unexpected conditions revealed that the repair area at the Animal Shelter was more extensive 

than initially estimated, necessitating additional work and materials to complete the restoration 

which totaled an additional $6,120. 

 

The selected vendor, Pinam Construction, Inc. has worked successfully with the City of Durham 

and many other NC local jurisdictions to support infrastructure improvements. 

 

 

Policy Impact  

Executing a paving contract with Pinam Construction, Inc is consistent with Durham County 

policy to repair and replace declining paving infrastructure. 

 

 

Procurement Background  

  

 

Type of purchase 

☐  Goods 

☒  Services 

☐  Architect, Engineer or Surveyor Services 

☐  Construction and Repair  

 

Did this request for purchase go through a bid process?   Yes ☐     No ☒ 

 

Goods: Bids required if ≥ $30,000, BOCC approval if  ≥ $90,000 

Services: Bids required if ≥ $30,000, BOCC approval if > $40,000 

Construction/Repair work: Bids required if ≥ $30,000, BOCC approval if  ≥ $500,000 

 

If yes, attach a copy of bid tab and the minority and women business enterprise (MWBE) 

compliance review form provided by the Purchasing Division. 

 



Durham County Government  
Agenda Action Form Supplemental Document – Contract Approval   

 

  2 | P a g e  
 

If no, why? 

 

☐  Sole source exemption 

☐  Cooperative purchasing program exemption    

☐  State and federal contract exemption 

☒  Contract is an amendment to an existing contract 

☐  Other (please explain) 

 

If exempted from bidding, has this request been reviewed and approved by the 

Purchasing Division in the agenda Legistar system?    Yes☐  No ☐ 

 

If no, why? 

___________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Fiscal Impact  

Funding for the project will come from Paving CIP sources 4190420000-4004300000-

4190420030074301 

 

 

 

Recommendation 

The Board is requested to authorize the County Manager to authorize a contract amendment to 

Funds Reservation 26-104 in the Amount of $6,120 to Pinam Construction, Inc. for additional 

work needed due to unforeseen conditions for a total contract amount of $161,090.78. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 


